


In addition, as a condition to the consummation of the Offering, the Company and Pinnacle entered into a note conversion
agreement dated March 13, 2009, pursuant to which Pinnacle agreed to convert the principal amount outstanding under the
Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note into shares of the Company’s common stock at a conversion rate of $0.41 per
share upon receipt of stockholder approval by the Company of such conversion (the “Note Conversion”). For additional
information relating to the Note Conversion, see Footnote 6 below. For additional information relating to the Offering, see
Footnote 8 below.

In connection with the Offering, certain holders of the Company’s capital stock, representing approximately 51.7% of the
voting power of the outstanding shares of our capital stock entitled to vote to approve the Offering, entered into a voting
agreement, pursuant to which these holders agreed to vote or execute and deliver a written consent in favor of approving the
Offering. At the Company’s 2009 annual meeting of stockholders held on May 15, 2009, the Company’s stockholders approved
the Offering and Note Conversion. Immediately upon stockholder approval, the $4,782,600 aggregate principal amount of
promissory notes issued in the Offering by the Company to the investment funds affiliated with Signet Healthcare Partners,
G.P., together with accrued and unpaid interest, were converted into an aggregate of approximately 804 shares of the Company’s
Series B-1 Convertible Preferred Stock and the warrants to purchase shares of the Company’s Series B-2 Preferred Stock issued
to these investment funds were cancelled. Additionally, the $500,000 principal amount outstanding under the Pinnacle line of
credit was converted into 1,219,512 shares of the Company’s common stock.

The Company believes that its operating cash flow along with its existing capital resources and a recently completed stock
offering as detailed below will be sufficient to support its current business plan through March 2011. On March 29, 2010, the
Company completed a $1,550,000 private placement with certain investors, including investment funds affiliated with Signet
Healthcare Partners, G.P. and Jane E. Hager (the “Series C Offering”). As part of the Series C Offering, the Company issued
1,550 shares of Series C Convertible Preferred Stock. The Series C Convertible Preferred Stock has a par value of $0.01 per
share and the holders are entitled to quarterly dividends at an annual rate of 5%, when and if declared by the Board of Directors.
Furthermore, each share of Series C Preferred Stock is convertible into shares of common stock equal to (i) 1,000 plus any
accrued and unpaid dividends, divided by (ii) $0.69 (the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the date of issuance).
The Company may require additional funding. This funding will depend, in part, on the timing and structure of potential
business arrangements. If necessary, the Company may continue to seek to raise additional capital through the sale of its equity.
It may accomplish this via a strategic alliance with a third party. In addition, there may be additional acquisition and growth
opportunities that may require external financing. However, the trading price of the Company’s stock, a downturn in the U.S.
equity and debt markets and the negative economic trends in general could make it more difficult to obtain financing through the
issuance of equity securities or otherwise. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to
the Company, or at all.

3. License Fee

On December 12, 2005, the Company extended its license agreement for an additional ten years with Novavax, Inc. for
$1,000,000. This extension entitles the Company to exclusive use of the Novasome® lipid vesicle encapsulation and certain
other technologies in the fields of (i) animal pharmaceuticals, biologicals and other animal health products; (ii) foods, food
applications, nutrients and flavorings; (iii) cosmetics, consumer products and dermatological over-the-counter and prescription
products (excluding certain topically delivered hormones); (iv) fragrances; and (v) chemicals, including herbicides, insecticides,
pesticides, paints and coatings, photographic chemicals and other specialty chemicals, and the processes for making the same
thru 2015. This payment is being amortized ratably over the ten-year period. For the years ended, December 31, 2009 and 2008,
the Company recorded a $100,000 expense in each year related to the amortization of the license. Amortization of this license
fee will amount to $100,000 per year for 2010-2015.

4. Inventories

Inventories as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 consisted of:

2009 2008
(in thousands) (in thousands)
Raw materials $ 751 $ 537
Work in progress 12 1
Finished goods 111 24
$ 874 $ 562

F-12



5.  Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment, at cost, as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 consisted of:

2009 2008
(in thousands) (in thousands)
Land $ 257 $ 257
Building and improvements 3,270 3,070
Machinery and equipment 2,351 2,116
Construction in progress 297 —
6,175 5,443
Less accumulated depreciation (3,411) (3,163)
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 2,764 $ 2,280

The Company recorded depreciation expense of $248,000, and $249,000 in 2009 and 2008, respectively.

6. Note Payable

On January 26, 2009, the Company signed the Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, which amended and
restated the Loan and Security Agreement, as amended, with Pinnacle. This Second Amendment to Loan and Security
Agreement extended the maturity date of the $500,000 maximum loan amount from January 31, 2009 to July 31, 2009, with
interest at 8.5% (rather than prime plus 1.5%). As in the original Loan and Security Agreement, as amended, loans under this
amendment were collateralized by the assets of the Company (other than real property). The Company borrowed $500,000
under this Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement as of May 15, 2009 and incurred associated interest expense of
$14,065 for the period January 1, 2009 to May 15, 2009 (date of conversion).

On March 13, 2009, the Company completed the Offering as more fully described in Footnote 8 below. As a condition to
the consummation of the Offering, on March 13, 2009, the Company and Pinnacle entered into the Third Amendment to Loan
and Security Agreement pursuant to which the parties agreed to change the final payment date of the amounts borrowed under
the agreement from July 31, 2009 to instead provide that 50% of the amount of all loans and advances made by Pinnacle under
the agreement will become due and payable on July 31, 2010 and the remaining outstanding loans and advances, together with
interest thereon, will become due and payable on July 31, 2011.

In addition, as a condition to the consummation of the Offering, the Company and Pinnacle entered into a note conversion
agreement (“Note Conversion Agreement”) dated March 13, 2009, pursuant to which Pinnacle agreed to convert the principal
amount outstanding under the Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note ( the “Note Payable”) into shares of the Company’s
common stock at a conversion rate of $0.41 per share of common stock (the “conversion shares”) upon receipt of stockholder
approval by the Company of such conversion. Upon receipt of the conversion shares, the obligations and liabilities of the
Company to repay the principal amount of the Note Payable would be deemed satisfied and paid in full. At the Company’s 2009
annual meeting of stockholders held on May 15, 2009, the Company’s stockholders approved the Note Conversion. Immediately
upon stockholder approval, the $500,000 principal amount outstanding under the Note Payable was converted into 1,219,512
shares of the Company’s common stock. For additional information relating to the Offering, see Footnote 8 below.

7.  Preferred Stock

On December 5, 2007, pursuant to a subscription agreement entered into with an accredited investor, the Company sold (i)
50 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock with a liquidation preference of $10,000 per share, with each share of
preferred stock, convertible into 10,000 shares of common stock of the Company, subject to customary adjustments; and (ii) a
warrant to purchase 175,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $1.25 per share that expired on December 5, 2009,
two years from issuance, for aggregate consideration of $500,000. A summary of significant terms is as follows:

Dividends- Series A Convertible Preferred Stock holders are not entitled to a dividend unless the Company declares

and pays a cash dividend on the Common Stock. In that event, the holders of shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be
entitled to share in such dividends on a pro rata basis, as if their shares had been converted into shares of Common Stock.

F-13



Conversion- The series A preferred stock is convertible, at the option of the holders, into shares of our common
stock at a conversion price of $1.00 per share. Based on the original purchase price of $10,000 per share of preferred, each
share of series A preferred is convertible into 10,000 shares of common. The series A preferred also contains an automatic
conversion wherein the shares will automatically convert into common shares when the closing price of the Company’s
common stock is $2.50 for ten (10) consecutive trading days.

Liquidation preference- The liquidation preference is $10,000 per share for a total of $500,000.

The Company has accounted for the Series A Preferred Stock in accordance with the provisions of ASC 815-10,
“Accounting for derivative instruments and hedging activities,” and ASC 470-20, “Accounting for Debt instruments with
specific conversion features”. The Company has allocated the value received between the preferred stock and the related
warrants. The allocated value for the preferred stock and the related warrants was approximately $475,000 and $25,000,
respectively. In addition, the Company evaluated the shares and determined a beneficial conversion feature existed within this
transaction, which totaled $55,000; the preferred stock was further discounted by this amount. The beneficial conversion amount
related to the value of the preferred stock and the associated warrant was then accreted back to the preferred stock in accordance
with the conversion provision, which allowed for 100% to be converted immediately. The accretion was reflected as a dividend
expense.

8.  Convertible Preferred Stock and Convertible Promissory Notes

On March 13, 2009, the Company completed a $6,000,000 private placement with certain investment funds affiliated with
Signet Healthcare Partners, G.P. (the “Offering”). As part of the Offering, the Company issued 202.9 shares of Series B-1
Preferred Stock, $4,782,600 in Secured Convertible Promissory Notes (“Promissory Notes”), Preferred Stock Purchase Warrants
to purchase 797.1 shares of non-voting Series B-2 Preferred Stock (“Preferred Stock Warrants”), a Common Stock Purchase
Warrant to purchase 350,000 shares of common stock (“Common Stock Warrant”) and amended its line of credit with Pinnacle.
In connection with the Offering, the Company incurred placement and legal fees of approximately $721,000, resulting in net
proceeds of $5,279,000. These fees were recorded as debt issuance costs in the amount of $577,000 and paid-in capital in the
amount of $144,000.

The Series B-1 Preferred Stock has a par value of $0.01 per share and the holders are entitled to quarterly dividends at an
annual rate of 5%, when and if declared by the Board of Directors. Furthermore, each share of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock is
convertible into 14,634 shares of common stock for an implied common stock conversion price of $0.41 per share, subject to
certain adjustments and any accrued and unpaid dividends. At the time of issuance, the market price of the common stock into
which the Series B-1 Preferred Stock is convertible was greater than the conversion price. The embedded beneficial conversion
feature is being accounted for in accordance with ASC 470 relating to “Debt with Conversions and Other Options”.
Accordingly, the beneficial conversion feature on the Series B-1 Preferred Stock is approximately $505,000, which represents
the amount by which the estimated fair value of the common stock issuable upon conversion exceed the proceeds from such
issuance and was treated as a deemed dividend on the date of the Offering.

The Promissory Notes had a maturity date of July 31, 2009 and an annual interest rate of 5%. On the date of issuance, the
Promissory Notes had a fair value of approximately $4,706,000, resulting in a debt discount of $77,000. Furthermore, the
Company entered into Guaranty and Security Agreements to guarantee repayment of the Promissory Notes upon maturity. The
Promissory Notes were collateralized by the assets of the Company. However, upon approval by the Company’s stockholders of
the Offering, the Promissory Notes, unamortized discount, and any accrued interest automatically converted into Series B-1
Preferred Stock for $6,000 per share and the Preferred Stock Warrants became null and void. The beneficial conversion feature
of the Promissory Notes is approximately $1,983,000 which is recorded as a deemed dividend from March 14, 2009 through
May 15, 2009. The value of the Preferred Stock Warrants was nominal. Under applicable NYSE Amex rules, the Offering
required stockholder approval, which was obtained at the Company’s 2009 annual meeting of stockholders held on May 15,
2009. Immediately upon stockholder approval, the $4,782,600 aggregate principal amount of Promissory Notes issued in the
Offering, together with accrued and unpaid interest, were converted into an aggregate of 803.979 shares of the Company’s
Series B-1 Preferred Stock and the Preferred Stock Warrants issued in the Offering became null and void.

F-14



The Company granted its placement agent for the Offering a Common Stock Warrant to purchase 350,000 shares of
common stock for $0.41 per share, which expires on March 13, 2012. Until stockholder approval of the Offering was obtained,
this Common Stock Warrant was exercisable for no more than 88,550 shares. At the Company’s 2009 annual meeting of
stockholders held on May 15, 2009, the Company’s stockholders approved the Offering. The fair value of the Common Stock
Warrant of approximately $102,000 was determined using the Black Scholes model. The factors used in the calculation are as
follows: expected volatility of 66.8%, expected term of 3 years and risk-free interest rate of 1.36%. Expected volatility and risk-
free interest rates are based upon the expected life of the warrant. The interest rates used are the yield of a 3-year U.S. Treasury
Note as of March 13, 2009. Of this amount, $82,000 was deemed to be attributable to the issuance of debt and was capitalized as
debt issuance costs.

In connection with the Offering, the Company and Pinnacle entered into the Third Amendment to Loan and Security
Agreement. Pinnacle agreed to change the terms of repayment such that 50% of the amount borrowed under the line of credit, or
$500,000 as of March 31, 2009 (see Footnote 6 above), would be payable on July 31, 2010 and the remaining balance would be
payable on July 31, 2011. Furthermore, the Company and Pinnacle entered into a Note Conversion Agreement for which
Pinnacle agreed to automatically convert the principal amount due under the Third Amended and Restated Revolving Note (the
“Note Payable”) into shares of the Company’s Common Stock at a conversion rate of $0.41 per share upon stockholder approval
of the Note Conversion. The beneficial conversion feature of the Note Payable of approximately $207,000 was recorded as a
debt discount. The fair value of the Note Payable, as modified, was approximately $460,000, resulting in a debt discount of
$40,000. At the Company’s 2009 annual meeting of stockholders held on May 15, 2009, the Company’s stockholders approved
the Note Conversion. Immediately upon stockholder approval, the $500,000 principal amount outstanding under the Note
Payable was converted into 1,219,512 shares of the Company’s common stock.

Debt discounts and debt issuance costs were amortized using the effective interest method.

9. Stock Based Compensation

Under the 1998 Directors Stock Plan, as amended, 600,000 shares of the Company’s common stock are authorized under
the plan and reserved for issuance to non-employee directors, in lieu of payment of directors’ fees in cash. The Company issued
13,463 shares in October 2009 as consideration for directors’ fees for the third quarter of 2009. Directors’ fees for the third
quarter of 2009 were accrued on the Company’s financial statements as of September 30, 2009. The Company issued 45,713
shares in 2009 as consideration for directors’ fees for the fourth quarter of 2008 and the first and second quarters of 2009.
Directors’ fees were accrued on the Company’s financial statements for each of those quarters. In November 2009, the
Company’s Board of Directors approved the elimination of payment of directors’ fees in stock under this plan beginning in the
fourth quarter of 2009.

The 1999 Director Stock Option Plan, as amended (the “Director Plan”), provides for the grant of stock options to non-
employee directors of the Company at an exercise price equal to the fair market value per share on the date of the grant. An
aggregate of 1,975,000 shares have been approved and authorized for issuance pursuant to this plan. A total of 1,719,798 options
have been granted to non-employee directors through December 31, 2009. [The options granted under the Director Plan vest in
full one year after their respective grant dates and have a maximum term of ten years.]

The 1999 Stock Incentive Plan, as amended (“1999 Plan”), replaced all previously authorized employee stock option
plans, and no additional options may be granted under those plans. Under the 1999 Plan, options or stock awards may be granted
to all of the Company's employees, officers, directors, consultants and advisors to purchase a maximum of 3,200,000 shares of
common stock. However, pursuant to the terms of the 1999 Plan, no awards may be granted after March 16, 2009. A total of
2,892,500 options, having a maximum term of ten years, have been granted at 100% of the fair market value of the Company's
common stock at the time of grant. Options outstanding under the 1999 Plan are generally exercisable in cumulative increments
over four years commencing one year from date of grant.

F-15



On June 26, 2009, the Board of Directors adopted, and the Company’s stockholders subsequently approved by partial
written consent, the IGI Laboratories, Inc. 2009 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2009 Plan”). The 2009 Plan became effective on
July 29, 2009, 20 days after the initial mailing of the Company’s Information Statement on Schedule 14C to its stockholders.
The Company previously granted awards denominated in its common stock to employees, directors and consultants pursuant to
the 1999 Plan. However, pursuant to its terms, as of March 16, 2009 no new awards may be granted under the 1999 Plan.
Furthermore, the 1999 Plan only provided for the grant of stock options and restricted stock. The 2009 Plan allows the Company
to continue to grant options and restricted stock, as under the 1999 Plan, but also authorizes the Board of Directors to grant a
broad range of other equity-based awards, including stock appreciation rights, restricted stock units and performance awards.
The 2009 Plan has been created, pursuant to and consistent with the Company’s current compensation philosophy, to assist the
Company in attracting, retaining and rewarding designated employees, directors, consultants and other service providers of the
Company and its subsidiaries and affiliates, in a manner that will be cost efficient to the Company from both an economic and
financial accounting perspective. The 2009 Plan authorizes up to 2,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock for issuance
pursuant to the terms of the 2009 Plan. The maximum number of shares that may be subject to awards made to any individual in
any single calendar year under the 2009 Plan is 1,000,000 shares.

The fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing formula that
uses assumptions noted in the following table. Expected volatilities and risk-free interest rates are based upon the expected life
of the grant. The interest rates used are the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of the grant.

Assumptions 2009 2008
Dividend yield 0% 0%
Risk free interest rate 2.87% 2.87%
Estimated volatility factor 69% 69%
Expected life 3.2t0 5.5 years 5.5 years

Estimated volatility was calculated using the historical volatility of the Company’s stock over the expected life of the
options. In the third quarter of 2009, the expected life of the options was estimated based on the Company’s historical data, and
prior to that time, the expected life of the options was estimated using the simplified method. The forfeiture rates are estimated
based on historical employment/directorship termination experience. The risk free interest rate is based on US Treasury yields
for securities with terms approximating the terms of the grants. The assumptions used in the Black-Scholes option valuation
model are highly subjective, and can materially affect the resulting valuation.

Stock option transactions in each of the past two years under the aforementioned plans in total were:

Exercise Weighted Average
Shares Price Per Share Exercise Price
January 1, 2008 shares
Under option 2,274,548 $ 50-$3.75 $1.42
Granted 620,000 1.37-1.70 1.64
Exercised (53,016) .76-1.56 1.41
Expired (136,000) 1.94-2.44 2.33
Forfeited —
December 31, 2008 shares
Under option 2,705,532 .50-2.75 1.43
Granted 1,060,145 .55-1.29 1.07
Exercised (24,400) .50-1.03 .99
Expired (301,500) 1.56-2.00 1.83
Forfeited (1,425,600) 76-2.25 1.51
December 31, 2009 shares
Under option 2,014,177 .50-2.75 1.12
Exercisable options at:
December 31, 2009 1,157,812 $1.17
December 31, 2008 2,155,532 $1.44

F-16



The following table summarizes information concerning outstanding and exercisable options as of December 31, 2009:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted Weighted Weighted

Average Average Average

Range of Number of Remaining Exercise Number of Exercise
Exercise Price Options Life (Years) Price Options Price
$.50 to $1.00 320,250 5.59 $ .71 210,250 $ .73
1.01 to 2.00 1,686,927 7.56 1.19 940,562 1.26
2.01 to 3.00 7,000 22 2.75 7,000 2.75
$ .50 to $3.00 2,014,177 7.22 $1.12 1,157,812 $1.17

The Company has recorded $184,000 and $566,000 related to its shared-based expenses in selling, general and
administrative expenses on the accompanying Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 and 2008,
respectively. As part of the Separation Agreement dated September 16, 2008 with the former Vice President of Finance, the
Company extended the time period for exercising options for an additional 90 days. Because of this modification, the Company
recorded incremental compensation of $5,300.

The aggregate intrinsic value for options outstanding was $29,015 at December 31, 2009 and $0 at December 31, 2008.
The aggregate intrinsic value of the options exercisable was $12,765 at December 31, 2009 and $0 at December 31, 2008. The
total intrinsic value of the options exercised during 2009 and 2008 was $523 and $3,000, respectively.

A summary of non-vested options at December 31, 2009 and changes during the year ended December 31, 2009 is
presented below:

Weighted Average
Options Grant Date Fair Value
Non-vested option at January 1, 2009 550,000 $ .81
Granted 1,060,145 .60
Vested (503,780) 72
Forfeited (250,000) 1.069
Non-vested options at December 31, 2009 856,365 $ .59

As of December 31, 2009, there was $399,900 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share-based
compensation arrangements under the Plan. The costs will be recognized through November 2012.

10. Stock Warrants

In connection with the private placement offering to certain investment funds affiliated with Signet Healthcare Partners,
G.P. (the “Offering”) on March 13, 2009 (See Footnote 8 above), the Company granted its placement agent for the Offering a
Common Stock Warrant to purchase 350,000 shares of common stock for $0.41 per share, which expires on March 13, 2012.
Until stockholder approval of the Offering was obtained, this Common Stock Warrant was exercisable for no more than 88,550
shares. At the Company’s 2009 annual meeting of stockholders held on May 15, 2009, the Company’s stockholders approved
the Offering. The fair value of the Common Stock Warrant of approximately $102,000 was determined using the Black Scholes
model. The factors used in the calculation are as follows: expected volatility of 66.8%, expected term of 3 years and risk-free
interest rate of 1.36%. Expected volatility and risk-free interest rates are based upon the expected life of the warrant. The interest
rates used are the yield of a 3-year U.S. Treasury Note as of March 13, 2009. Of this amount, $82,000 was deemed to be
attributable to the issuance of debt and was capitalized as debt issuance costs. On December 2, 2009, the Common Stock
Warrant was amended to include a partial transfer for 87,500 shares of common stock. On December 2, 2009, the warrant to
purchase 87,500 was exercised using the “Cashless Exercise” provision and 51,681 shares of common stock were issued.

In connection with a Private Placement Memorandum dated December 10, 2007, the Company entered into a subscription

agreement with Univest Management, Inc. EPSP, which granted Univest a warrant to purchase 52,500 shares of common stock
at an exercise price of $1.25 per share. The warrant expired on December 10, 2009, two years from issuance.

F-17



In connection with Private Placement Memorandum dated December 4, 2007, the Company entered into a subscription
agreement which granted a warrant to purchase 175,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $1.25 per share. The
warrants expired on December 4, 2009, two years from issuance.

In connection with the Private Placement transaction executed with Pharmachem, dated February 5, 2007, the Company
issued a warrant to purchase 150,000 shares at $1.00 per share to Landmark Financial Corporation as commission on the
transaction. During the quarter ended June 30, 2008, Landmark Financial Corporation exercised a portion of the warrant to
acquire 25,000 shares of common stock. This warrant expired on March 7, 2009.

11. Income Taxes

The (benefit) from income taxes attributable to loss from continuing operations before (benefit) from income taxes for the
years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008 is as follows:

2009 2008
(in thousands)

Current tax expense (benefit):

Federal $
State and local

— $

(108)

(196)

Total current tax expense (benefit)

(108)

(196)

Deferred tax expense
Federal
State and local

Total deferred tax expense

Total expense (benefit) from income taxes $

(108) $

(196)

The Company sold some of its New Jersey operating loss carry forwards in exchange for net proceeds of $113,000 and

$201,000 in 2009 and 2008 respectively.

The (benefit) from income taxes differed from the amount of income taxes determined by applying the applicable Federal

tax rate (34%) to pretax loss from continuing operations as a result of the following:

2009

2008

(in thousands)

Statutory benefit $ (1,711) $ (697)
Non-deductible interest costs 321 —
Other non-deductible expenses 6 4
State income taxes, net of valuation allowance (71) (129)
Increase in Federal valuation allowance 714 626
Tax benefits expiring 633 —

$ (108) $ (196)

F-18



Deferred tax assets included in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 consisted of the

following:

Current Assets (Liabilities)

2009

2008

(in thousands)

(in thousands)

Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 36 $ 31
Inventory reserve 158 75
Accrued severance — —
Accrued environmental clean-up costs — —
Other 49 22
Total Current Assets (Liabilities) 243 128
Long Term Assets (Liabilities)
Property, plant and equipment 131 117
Deferred royalty payments 16 18
Tax operating loss carry forwards 7,880 6,516
Capital loss carryforwards 25 25
Tax credit carry forwards 376 674
Non-employee stock options 435 771
Other ®) (7
Total Long Term Assets (Liabilities) 8,855 8,114
Gross Deferred Tax Asset (Liability) 9,098 8,114
Less: valuation allowance (9,098) (8,242)
Deferred taxes, net $ — $ —

The Company evaluates the recoverability of its deferred tax assets based on its history of operating earnings, its plan to
sell the benefit of certain state net operating loss carry forwards, its expectations for the future, and the expiration dates of the
net operating loss carry forwards. The Company has concluded that it is more likely than not that it will be unable to realize the
gross deferred tax assets in the immediate future and has established a valuation allowance for all such deferred tax assets.
Accordingly, the Company has provided a valuation allowance of $7,880,000 over the years on the deferred tax assets relating to
these net operating loss carryforwards.

Operating loss and tax credit carry forwards for tax reporting purposes as of December 31, 2009 were as follows:

(in thousands)

Federal:
Operating losses (expiring through 2029) $21,841
Capital losses (expiring in the year 2010) 74
Research tax credits (expiring through 2025) 317
Alternative minimum tax credits (available without expiration) 28
State:
Net operating losses - New Jersey (expiring through 2016) 4,017
Research tax credits - New Jersey (expiring through 2012) 2
Alternative minimum assessment — New Jersey (available without expiration) 29

Federal net operating loss carry forwards that expire through 2028 have significant components expiring in 2018 (8%)),
2019 (9%), 2020 (31%), 2025 (8%) and 2026 (16%).

The Company’s ability to use net operating loss carry forwards may be subject to substantial limitation in future periods
under certain provisions of Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code, which limit the utilization of net operating losses upon a
more than 50% change in ownership of the Company’s stock that is held by 5% or greater stockholders. The Company is
currently examining the application of Section 382 with respect to an ownership change that took place during 2009, as well as
the possibility of such limitation having any material effect on the application of net operating loss carry forwards in the
immediate future.

F-19



The Company complies with ASC 740-10-25 that had no effect on the Company’s consolidated financial position and
results of operations. Additionally, as a result of the adoption of ASC 740-10-25, the Company did not record an adjustment to
the January 1, 2007 balance of retained earnings and did not record any reserve for unrecognized tax benefits in 2009 and 2008.
Accordingly, there is no interest and penalties recorded on the balance sheet for such reserves. The Company is currently open
to audit under the statute of limitations by the Internal Revenue Service and the appropriate state income taxing authorities for
the tax years 2006 to 2009 due to the net loss carry forwards from those years.

12. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company’s commitments and contingencies consisted of operating leases for equipment of $68,700 for 2010, $60,400
for 2011, $13,800 for 2012, $11,200 for 2013 and $9,400 for 2014. Rent expense was $70,300 and $47,300 for the years ended
December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

13.  Legal and U.S. Regulatory Proceedings

On April 6, 2000, officials of the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) inspected the Company’s
leased storage site in Buena, New Jersey, and issued Notices of Violation (“NOV’s”) relating to the storage of waste materials in
a number of trailers at the site. The Company established a disposal and cleanup schedule and completed the removal of
materials from the site. In March 2006, the Company received a judge’s decision from the Office of Administrative Law
(“OAL”) of a fine in the amount of $35,000 in respect to the NOV’s the Company received form the DEP. Due to the criminal
settlement that was reached between the Company and the DEP in 2002, the Company had a credit of $40,000 to be used against
any fines determined as a result of the civil matter, therefore, the Company did not have to pay any money to the DEP for the
settlement amount. The DEP subsequently issued a final decision, which accepted the violation findings but rejected the OAL
Judge’s penalty recommendation, reinstituting a previously proposed penalty by the DEP of $215,000, less the $40,000 credit
previously mentioned or $175,000. The Company appealed this to the Superior Court of the NJ Appellate Division who
determined that the Commission’s decision was reasonable thus affirming the DEP Commissioner’s decision. This amount of
$175,000 was accrued for in the fourth quarter of 2007. The Company reached a settlement with DEP Commissioner and agreed
to pay the above amount in six equal installments. The final installment was paid on June 30, 2009.

On March 2, 2001, the Company became aware of environmental contamination resulting from an unknown heating oil
leak at its Companion Pet Products manufacturing facility. The Company immediately notified the New Jersey DEP and the
local authorities, and hired a contractor to assess the exposure and required clean up. The total estimated costs for the clean up
and remediation is $669,000, of which $54,000 remains accrued as of December 31, 2009. Based on information provided to the
Company from its environmental consultant and what is known to date, the Company believes the reserve is sufficient for the
remaining remediation of the environmental contamination. There is a possibility, however, that the remediation costs may
exceed the Company’s estimates.

The restricted cash on the Consolidated Balance Sheet of $54,000 and $50,000 as of December 31, 2009 and 2008,
respectively represents a restricted escrow account set up on the requirement of the NJ DEP for the soil remediation work. These
funds will be released to the Company upon the DEP approval when the remediation is completed.

In response to an observation by the New Jersey DEP of pesticide contamination in a portion of its property located at 105
Lincoln Avenue in Buena, New Jersey, the Company contracted with an environmental and remediation firm to complete soil
delineation of the pesticide contamination, its remediation and disposal. The estimated cost for the remediation is $65,000, of
which $15,000 remains accrued as of December 31, 2009. Based on information provided to the Company from its
environmental consultant and what is known to date, the Company believes the reserve is sufficient for the remaining
remediation of the environmental contamination. There is a possibility, however, that the remediation costs may exceed the
Company’s estimates.

14. Employee Benefits

The Company has a 401(k) contribution plan, pursuant to which employees may elect to contribute to the plan, in whole
percentages, up to 100% of compensation. Employees’ contributions are subject to a minimum contribution by participants of
1% of compensation and a maximum contribution of $16,500 for 2009 and $15,500 for 2008, plus a catch-up contribution of up
to $5,500 for 2009 and $5,000 for 2008, if a participant qualifies. The Company matches 100% of the first 3% of compensation
contributed by participants and 50% of the next 2% of compensation contributed by participants. The Company contribution is
in the form of cash, which is vested immediately. The Company has recorded charges to expense related to this plan of
approximately $37,000 and $36,000 in 2009 and 2008, respectively.

F-20



15. Related Party Transactions

The Company has signed an agreement with Pharmachem on August 22, 2007, then a significant shareholder, to develop
Novasome® based products for Pharmachem to market to third party customers. The agreement was completed on August 21,
2008, and all the development work for Pharmachem has ended.

For the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company recognized $131,000 of research and development revenues from
Pharmachem and had a $0 accounts receivable balance at December 31, 2008.

For a description of the Company’s Third Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement with a related party, see Footnote
6 above.

16. Changes in Management

On May 28, 2009, Rajiv Mathur, the Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer announced his resignation as an
employee of the Company. On May 29, 2009, the Company announced that it had named Hemanshu Pandya as its new
President and Chief Executive Officer, effective June 29, 2009, and that it had named Philip S. Forte as its new Corporate
Controller. Mr. Mathur also resigned from the Company’s board of directors and the board appointed Mr. Pandya to fill the
vacant seat created by Mr. Mathur’s resignation, effective upon commencement of his employment on June 29, 2009. Joyce
Erony, the Company’s Chairwoman of the Board, acted as Interim President and Interim CEO until Mr. Pandya began
employment. On February 19, 2010, the Company announced that Philip S. Forte was promoted to serve as the Company’s
Chief Financial Officer.

Under the terms of his employment agreement, Mr. Pandya will receive an annual salary of $260,000. Mr. Pandya also
received a grant of (i) 975,000 shares of restricted stock and (ii) an option to purchase 530,145 shares of the Company’s
common stock, the vesting terms of which are explained below. These equity grants will become fully vested over a period of
three years as follows: (i) one-twelfth of the shares subject to the equity grants will vest on June 29, 2009; (ii) one-twelfth of the
shares subject to the equity grants will vest on each of the following dates: (A) September 30, 2009, (B) December 31, 2009 and
(C) March 31, 2010; (iii) one-third of the shares subject to the equity grants will vest on June 29, 2011; and (iv) one-third of the
shares subject to the equity grants will vest on June 29, 2012. In addition, Mr. Pandya is entitled to participate in certain of the
Company’s benefit programs on the same terms and conditions generally provided by the Company to its executive employees.
Mr. Pandya is also eligible to receive an annual performance bonus for each calendar year during the term of his employment,
which may be payable in either cash, stock options and/or restricted stock. For 2009, Mr. Pandya’s target bonus was $65,000.
For subsequent years, Mr. Pandya’s target bonus will be equal to 60% of his base salary for the applicable fiscal year. All
performance targets pursuant to such plan shall be determined by the Company’s Compensation Committee, except with respect
to 2009, pursuant to which the performance targets were mutually agreed upon by Mr. Pandya and the Chairwoman of the Board
of Directors of the Company. On February 18, 2010, the Company awarded Mr. Pandya a bonus in the amount of $15,000 for
his service to the Company during 2009. Mr. Pandya is also subject to certain restrictive covenants as set forth in his
employment agreement, including confidentiality, non-solicitation and non-competition covenants. Mr. Pandya’s employment
agreement further provides for payments upon certain types of employment termination events as further set forth in the
Employment Agreement.

Under the terms of his employment agreement, as amended, Mr. Forte will receive an annual salary of $185,000. Mr.
Forte also received a grant of (i) 80,000 shares of restricted stock and (ii) an option to purchase 110,000 shares of the
Company’s common stock, the vesting terms of which are explained below. These equity grants will become fully vested over a
period of three years as follows: (i) one-twelfth of the shares subject to the equity grants will vest on June 1, 2009; (ii) one-
twelfth of the shares subject to the equity grants will vest on each of the following dates: (A) September 30, 2009, (B) December
31, 2009 and (C) March 31, 2010; (iii) one-third of the shares subject to the equity grants will vest on June 1, 2011; and (iv)
one-third of the shares subject to the equity grants will vest on June 1, 2012. In addition, Mr. Forte is entitled to participate in
certain of the Company’s benefit programs on the same terms and conditions generally provided by the Company to its
executive employees. Mr. Forte is also eligible to receive an annual performance bonus for each calendar year during the term of
his employment, which may be payable in either cash, stock options and/or restricted stock. For 2009, Mr. Forte’s target bonus
was $22,605. For subsequent years, Mr. Forte’s target bonus will be equal to 25% of his base salary for the applicable fiscal
year. All performance targets pursuant to such plan shall be determined by the Company’s Compensation Committee, except
with respect to 2009, pursuant to which the performance targets shall be mutually agreed upon by Mr. Forte and the
Chairwoman of the Board of Directors of the Company. On February 18, 2010, the Company awarded Mr. Forte a bonus in the
amount of $19,000 for his service to the Company during 2009. Mr. Forte is also subject to certain restrictive covenants as set
forth in his employment agreement, including confidentiality, non-solicitation and non-competition covenants. Mr. Forte’s
employment agreement further provides for payments upon certain types of employment termination events as further set forth
in his employment agreement.

F-21



In connection with his resignation, Mr. Mathur and the Company entered into a Separation of Employment Agreement and
General Release dated May 28, 2009 (the “Separation Agreement”). The Separation Agreement provides that the Company shall
pay Mr. Mathur severance in the amount of $312,798, such amount to be paid ratably over a twelve month period with equal
portions on each regular payroll payment date during such period. The Company has also agreed to provide Mr. Mathur with
continued participation in the medical insurance coverage plans of the Company during such one year period. Mr. Mathur
agreed to provide the Company with a general release, and Mr. Mathur agreed to certain restrictive covenants, including
confidentiality, non-competition and non-disparagement. During the quarter ended June 30, 2009, $341,000 was accrued.

17.  Subsequent Events

On February 19, 2010, the Company announced in a Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, that it
had named Charles E. Moore as its Executive Vice President of Technical Operations, effective February 12, 2010. Under the
terms of his employment agreement, Mr. Moore will receive an annual salary of $250,000. Mr. Moore will also receive a grant
0f 379,000 shares of restricted stock, one-third of which will vest on January 4, 2011, one-third of which will vest on January 4,
2012 and one-third of which will vest on January 4, 2013. In addition, Mr. Moore will be entitled to participate in certain of the
Company’s benefit programs on the same terms and conditions generally provided by the Company to its executive employees.
Mr. Moore will also be eligible to receive an annual performance bonus for each calendar year during the term of his
employment, which may be payable in either cash, stock options and/or restricted stock. Mr. Moore’s target bonus will be equal
to 20% of his base salary for the applicable fiscal year. All performance targets pursuant to such plan shall be determined by the
Company’s Compensation Committee. Mr. Moore is also subject to certain restrictive covenants as set forth in his employment
agreement, including confidentiality, non-solicitation and non-competition. Mr. Moore’s employment agreement further
provides for payments upon certain types of employment termination events as further set forth in his employment agreement.

On March 23, 2010, the Company announced in a Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission that on
March 19, 2010, Hemanshu Pandya, the President and Chief Executive Officer of IGI Laboratories, Inc., resigned as an
employee of the Company and as a member of the board of directors, effective April 1, 2010. The Company has named Charles
E. Moore its new President and Chief Executive Officer and the board appointed Mr. Moore to fill the vacant board seat created
by Mr. Pandya’s resignation, each effective April 1, 2010. Mr. Moore has served as the Company’s Executive Vice President of
Technical Operations since February 2010. The Board of Directors of IGI amended Mr. Moore’s February 19, 2010 employment
agreement in respect to his new responsibilities with the Company as President and Chief Executive Officer. Under the amended
terms of his employment agreement, Mr. Moore will receive an annual salary of $265,000. Mr. Moore will also receive an
additional grant of 560,000 restricted shares of common stock. These shares will have a grant date of April 1, 2010 and will vest
over three years, in one-third increments beginning after Mr. Moore’s first year of service as the President and Chief Executive
Officer. Mr. Moore’s target incentive bonus was also increased to 40% of his base salary for the applicable fiscal year. Further,
Mr. Moore is entitled to payment of six months of severance plus a pro-rata portion of his bonus, if he is terminated without
cause following the first anniversary of his employment start date. If terminated within the first year, he will not be entitled to a
severance payment. As a management director, Mr. Moore will not be entitled to compensation for his service as a member of
the board of directors.

On March 29, 2010, the Company completed a $1,550,000 private placement with certain investors, including investment
funds affiliated with Signet Healthcare Partners, G.P. and Jane E. Hager (the “Series C Offering”). As part of the Series C
Offering, the Company issued 1,550 shares of Series C Convertible Preferred Stock. The Series C Convertible Preferred Stock
has a par value of $0.01 per share and the holders are entitled to quarterly dividends at an annual rate of 5%, when and if
declared by the Board of Directors. Furthermore each share of Series C Preferred Stock is convertible into shares of common
stock equal to (i) 1,000 plus any accrued and unpaid dividends, divided by (ii) $0.69 (the closing price of the Company’s
common stock on the date of issuance).

F-22









DIRECTORS

Joyce Erony
Chairwoman since 2009

Managing Director of Signet
Healthcare Partners. Prior to joining
Signet, Ms. Erony spent 14 years
(1991-2004) at Salomon Brothers Inc.,
Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. and
ultimately Citigroup, which acquired
the former companies, most recently as
Managing Director responsible for
Citigroup’s activities in Specialty
Pharmaceuticals. Prior to joining
Citigroup, Ms. Erony worked as an
economist (1983-1991), primarily at
the World Bank and International
Finance Corporation.

Jane E. Hager
Director since 2007

President of Prescott Investment Corp.
(1991 -present) and Pinnacle Mountain
Partners, LLC (2002-present);
managing member of Gulf Coast
Investment Partners, LLC (2003-
present) and Angelfish Investments,
LLC. (2004-present) all of which are
real estate development and/or
investment companies. She is a founder
and past director of IGI Laboratories,
Inc. (1982-2003) and Novavax, Inc.
(NASDAQ)(1995-2002) Mrs. Hager is
also a founding director and Chair of
the Audit Committee of Centrix Bank
& Trust, Bedford, NH(OTCBB) (1999-
present) and a director of ZSGenetics,
Stoddard, NH (2006-present), a gene
expression and sequencing company.

Charles E. Moore
Director since 2010

Vice President of Business
Development for Infa Inc. (an Italian
based Active Pharmaceutical
Ingredient manufacturer) (2008-2010);
Director of Business Development for
VinChem Inc. (a pharmaceutical
outsourcing solutions provider) (2006-
2008); various senior roles for Altana
Inc. (now Nycomed), including Head
of the Product Development Task
Force (1980-2006).

DIRECTORS (cont.)

James C. Gale
Director since 2009

Founding Partner of Signet

Healthcare Partners. Prior to founding
Signet, Mr. Gale was head of principal
investment activities and investment
banking at Gruntal & Co., LLC. Prior
to joining Gruntal, Mr. Gale originated
and managed private equity
investments for Home Insurance Co.,
Gruntal’s parent. Earlier in his career,
Mr. Gale was a senior investment
Banker at E.F. Hutton & Co.

Michael B. Hemric
Director since 2009

Executive with Alcon Laboratories
(1980-2008), including Area
President/Far East (2007-2008),
Vice President/General Manager —
Pharmaceutical Division (2002-
20006), Vice President/Area Manager
for Southeast Asia (1999-2002),
Vice President/General Manager -
Consumer Products Division (1997-
1999). Earlier in his career,

Mr. Hemric was involved in Sales
at Alcon Laboratories and other
companies, including The Gillette
Company.

Narendra N. Borkar
Director since 2009

Chief Executive Officer of Aurobindo
Pharma USA (2004-2006), Chief
Executive Officer of Caraco
Pharmaceutical Laboratories (1997-
2003), various senior roles for
Novartis (formerly Ciba-Geigy) (1981-
1997), General Manager of

Apte Amalgamation (1979-1981),
Works Engineer for Hoffman

La Roche (1976-1979), Project
Manager for Union Carbide Corp.
and Merck & Company, Inc.
(1966-1976).

OFFICERS

Hemanshu Pandya

President & Chief Executive Officer

Charles E. Moore

Executive Vice President Technical
Operations

Philip S. Forte

Chief Financial Officer

Nadya Lawrence

Executive Vice President Operations

CORPORATE
INFORMATION

Shareholder Information

General inquiries concerning IGI
Laboratories, Inc., as well as requests
for published financial information,
should be directed to Philip S. Forte at
Corporate Headquarters.

Corporate Headquarters

IGI Laboratories, Inc.

105 Lincoln Avenue

Buena, New Jersey 08310-0687
Tel: (856) 697-1441

Fax: (856) 697-2259

Transfer Agent and Registrar

American Stock Transfer and Trust
Company

59 Maiden Lane

New York, NY 10038

Auditors

Amper, Politziner, & Mattia, LLP
Edison, New Jersey

Annual Meeting of Shareholders

The Annual Meeting of Shareholders
will be held at the Buena Vista Country
Club, 301 Country Club Lane, Buena,
New Jersey 08310, on Wednesday,
May 19, 2010 at 10:00 am.

Stock Listing
IGI Laboratories, Inc. is traded on the

NYSE Amex (formerly the NYSE
Alternext US) under the symbol IG.

Note: Charles E. Moore was appointed President & Chief Executive Officer on April 1, 2010 upon the resignation of

Hemanshu Pandya



IGI Laboratories Inc.

105 Lincoln Ave
Buena, NJ 08310

856.697.1441

www.igilabs.com





